MINUTES OF THE STANLEY CITY COUNCIL
OCTOBER 8, 2019

Mayor Gary Weisenberger called the October 8, 2019, regular meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. The following Council Members were present: Jacob Hellman, Zachary Gaaskjolen, Ty Taylor, Gary Weisenberger and Linda Wienbar. Tim Holte and David Minton were absent. Others in attendance were City Auditor, Allyn Sveen; Planning & Zoning Administrator, Amanda Dennis; Chief of Police, Kris Halvorson; Public Works Director, Curtis Larson and City Attorney, Jordon Evert from the Furuseth Olson & Evert P.C. Law Firm. 

MINUTES
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve the minutes of the September 10, 2019 regular meeting. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

PLANNING & ZONING RECOMMENDATIONS
Todd Heidbreder, Chairman of the Planning & Zoning Commission, presented the P&Z Commission report and recommendations to the City Council. 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from Jesse Weyrauch/NAPA for a variance to allow a setback from the required 25’ to a 15’ setback from the rear property line as the owner would be constructing an addition to an existing building. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve a variance as recommended by the P&Z Commission allowing a fifteen (15) foot setback from the rear property line for construction of an addition at 108 12th Ave SW as requested by Jesse Weyrauch/NAPA. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Chairman Heidbreder informed the Council the November meeting date has been rescheduled to Tuesday, November 12, 2019 at 12:00 P.M. due to Veterans’ Day holiday on November 11, 2019.

Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from Sam Fritel/Megan Zastera for a conditional use permit to use property at 529 5th St SE as a multi-family dwelling. The grandfather clause to use this property as a rental is null and void as the use was specific to the past owners who have both passed. Also, Chairman Heidbreder mentioned the P&Z Commission discussed having off-street parking as required by the regulations. A public hearing has been set for November 12, 2019 at 12:00 P.M. to receive comment on this request.

Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from Robby & Jaci Nichols to rezone a portion of their property located in the SE¼ of Section 22, Township 156, Range 91 from Agriculture to I2-Medium Industrial for the purpose of leasing property for a mechanic repair shop. Chairman Heidbreder mentioned a re-plat is needed first although the P&Z Commission is willing to work with the owners to allow a public hearing on the zoning request provided a survey of the plat is completed prior to the public hearing that is set for November 12, 2019 at 12:05 P.M. Mayor Weisenberger asked about access to the proposed property to be rezoned as current access is a private road. The issue regarding access would need to be addressed. 

PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REPORT
Amanda Dennis, P&Z Administrator, presented the following permits for the Council’s approval:
	Building Permits
	
	

	Permit #
	Address
	Name
	Improvement

	60-19
	451 Reservoir Rd
	Tracey Jarmin
	Garage & Fence w/Consent Form

	61-19
	414 2nd St SE
	Cory Cramer/Paige Olson
	Chain-link Fence

	62-19
	203 2nd St SE
	Philip Kanenwisher
	Deck, Mudroom, Sunroom, Garage, Shop & Retaining Walls

	63-19
	408 S Main St
	Raoul Brandt/BBH
	Cement Slab

	64-19
	616 8th Ave SE
	Ron & Linda Hamers
	Cement Slab

	
	
	
	

	Sign Permits
	
	

	S11-19
	1101 4th St SE
	Ashley Murphy/Aflac (owner:Grace Mary, LLC/Kimber Mgmt Co.)
	Wall Sign

	
	
	
	

	Demolition Permits
	
	

	D2-19
	6150 Hwy 8
	Enbridge/ND Pipeline LLC
	Removal of 2 Industrial Tanks

	D3-19
	419 6th Ave SE
	Novelyn Wienbar
	Removal of Trailer House




Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Hellman, to approve the above permits in the October 2019 P&Z Administrator Report. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

WALLY KOWITZ – PINE TREE REARRANGEMENT TREE LETTERS
Wally Kowitz met with the Council concerning removal of diseased trees on his property at 633 8th Ave SE in Pine Tree Rearrangement. Mr. Kowitz mentioned he bought the property two years ago at which time he made the City aware of the trees. Mr. Kowitz questioned why the City ordinance was not enforced earlier and requested some relief from the City for the eight trees needing removal on his property. Mr. Kowitz received an estimate of $1,000-$1,500 to remove the diseased trees. Council Member Wienbar had concerns of the precedent that would be set if the City would assist with the removal of trees on Mr. Kowitz’s property. The current ordinance requires nuisances on any public way adjoining private property to be paid by the private owner. Councilman Gaaskjolen commented on the timing of notification with past removal of trees with Dutch Elm disease being conducted after notification by an outside agency. This is the same case with Pine Tree Rearrangement as notification was just received this year by an outside agency that the trees are diseased. Councilman Hellman commented the City did take action soon after the trees were identified as diseased. It was mentioned the City received grant funding and will be assisting with the replanting of new trees in the public way adjoining Mr. Kowtiz’s property. Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to deny Mr. Kowitz’s request for cost assistance for the removal of trees at 633 8th Ave SE as to not set a precedent with others for future removal of diseased trees. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Discussion was held on the December 1, 2019 deadline to remove diseased trees. Due to wet conditions, the Council agreed to work with Mr. Kowitz on the removal date deadline until tree removal equipment is able to access his property without causing extensive damage.

EDC
John Westby, representing the Economic Development Committee (EDC), met with the Council to present a request for EDC grant funding.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve a $25,000 interest buy-down grant to Hunter Firearms to be paid to the lending institution in three equal installments of $8,333.33 over the next three years contingent on the business operating at the current location as recommended by the EDC. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Mr. Westby commented the EDC has three pending applications. A Stanley Area Daycare Committee has been formed to explore all options for daycare. Brief discussion was held on purchasing the old grocery store for a daycare.

CITY HALL PROJECT – CHANGE ORDERS & PAY REQUESTS
P&Z Administrator Dennis explained Change Order #1 to the electrical contract for the relocation of the street light control pole for the City Hall Project. Also, P&Z Administrator Dennis mentioned two outlets will be added on the back side of the new City Hall; this change order in the amount of $953.76 to the electrical contract does not need Council approval as Administrator Dennis is authorized to approve contingencies up to $1,500.

Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Taylor, to approve Change Order #1 in the amount of $6,254.46 to the contract with Rudolph Electric for relocation of the street light pole. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to approve payment to First Dakota Enterprises in the amount of $194,949 for Pay Application #6 and Minot Plumbing & Heating in the amount of $6,889.17 for Pay Application #4 for work completed on the Stanley City Hall Project. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Auditor Sveen mentioned the City received final grant reimbursement in the amount of $939,828.39 from the State Land Department, Energy Infrastructure and Impact Office, for expenses incurred from the City Hall Project.

BROSZ ENGINEERING UPDATES
Engineer Jeff Ebsch was present to update the Council on projects being handled through Brosz Engineering.
1. Chip Seal – Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve payment to Asphalt Surface Technologies Corporation for Final Pay Request #1 in the amount of $163,305.06 and Final Change Order #1 for a contract increase of $2.69 for the 2019 Chip Seal Project.  ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

2. Westview Lane – Engineer Ebsch stated the Westview Lane Project is 100% complete.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve payment to Farden Construction for Final Pay Request #5 in the amount of $33,731.80 and Final Change Order #1 for a contract increase of $24,140.46 for District #50 Water & Sewer Improvements for the Westview Lane Project. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve payment to Farden Construction for Final Pay Request #5 in the amount of $73,617.18 and Final Change Order #3 for a contract decrease of $58,138.01 for District #51 Street Improvements for the Westview Lane Project. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Auditor Sveen mentioned special assessment districts are created for Districts 50 & 51 but there is not enough time to complete the process to certify specials this year for collection in 2020. The Council had no objections to waiting until February/March to submit information to the bonding to prepare for next year.

3. Truck Route Signs – Engineer Ebsch stated the truck route signs with solar flashing lights will be installed in October of 2019. Mayor Weisenberger mentioned signage is faded on South Frontage Road and needs replacement. 

4. Alley Drainage Improvements – Engineer Ebsch addressed the drainage problem in the alley behind Our Savior’s Free Lutheran Church that is affecting adjacent properties. The Public Works Department has pumped out water to help alleviate the problem. Engineer Ebsch proposed obtaining a permanent storm sewer easement from the Our Savior’s Free Lutheran Church for a storm sewer drain on the west property line of Our Savior’s Free Lutheran Church then connecting to an existing storm water manhole on 8th Ave SE. Engineer Ebsch obtained an estimate from SM Services and requested authorization to spend up to $30,000 for construction of this project. Also, Engineer Ebsch mentioned the Church Council approved the easement provided wording is changed regarding restrictions placed on the easement property. Mayor Weisenberger requested one more estimate be obtained before proceeding with any work. 

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to authorize spending up to $30,000 for the storm sewer drain project as presented by Engineer Ebsch. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve a Permanent Storm Sewer Easement, as amended, with Our Savior’s Free Lutheran Church for a storm sewer main/drain, manholes, inlets and its associated appurtenances. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

5. NDDOT Special Road Fund – Reservoir Road Improvements – Engineer Ebsch informed the Council the grant application has been submitted to the NDDOT for Special Road Funding for Reservoir Road improvements. The maximum funding is $300,000; awards will be announced in December 2019. 

6. Outdoor Heritage Fund Grant – Reservoir Road and Stanley City Pond Shared Use Pathway – Engineer Ebsch updated the Council on the $275,800 grant award for construction of a shared use pathway along Reservoir Road from 3rd St SE to Stanley City Pond/Stanley Scout Building. The design is near complete along Reservoir Road, but engineering needs to be performed to survey and design the remainder of the pathway on Scout property. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve a Task Agreement with Brosz Engineering Inc. for Preliminary Engineering Services for Reservoir Road and Stanley City Pond Shared Used Pathway not exceeding $30,880. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Councilman Gaaskjolen abstained from voting. Motion carried.

Discussion was held on concerns of the Reservoir Road Shared Use Pathway Project. Engineer Ebsch indicated the culverts will be addressed when the road is done. Also consideration may have to be given to driveway approaches and responsibility of future installation of utilities will need to be addressed.

7. Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) – Engineer Ebsch presented a Timeline for Phase 1 of the CIP in order to meet deadlines and be ready for construction in May of 2021. Engineer Ebsch requested approval to proceed with surveying and allow up to $15,000. It was agreed to wait until after public input meeting of October 30, 2019 before proceeding any further with the project.  Discussion was held on the funding of CIP projects. 

8. Lagoon Improvements – Engineer Ebsch commented on critical concerns with Cell 1 nearly overflowing and having to do emergency bypass pumping from Cell 1 to Cell 2 and 3. Engineer Ebsch indicated there was no discharge. Public Works Director Larson commented everything is contained although the rain is heavily impacting the lagoon. These critical concerns will be addressed in the Lagoon Improvements Project. 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]APPOINT STANLEY AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD MEMBER
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to reappoint Jon Wolter to the Stanley Airport Authority Board of Directors for another four year term expiring September 2023. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

CITY 4-PLEX
Discussion was held on the flood damages in the City 4-plex and Law Enforcement 4-plex. The Council felt consideration should be given to selling the City 4-plex once the damages are fixed. Attorney Evert would check City ordinances to see what the process would be to sell the property.

GAMING PERMIT
Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Hellman, to approve a Local Permit to the Stanley Education Association from 11/1/2019 to 2/2/2020. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

SPECIAL EVENT LIQUOR LICENSES
Motion made by Taylor, seconded by Hellman, to approve an amended permit to The Leader Bar & Grill for Dueling Pianos Fundraiser Event at the South Complex on October 23, 2019 and a permit to the Five Spot Bar for Mountrail County Ag Improvement event at the South Complex on November 6, 2019. All present voted yes. Motion carried.
 
POLICE REPORT
Chief of Police, Kris Halvorson, stated he has been in contact with City of Garrison regarding the purchase of the 2009 Ford Explorer. Police Chief Halvorson stated the estimated value for the vehicle is $8,000 and the lights cannot be used on another vehicle. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to offer the vehicle and lights to the City of Garrison for the amount of $9,000. All present voted yes. Motion carried. 

Chief of Police Halvorson updated the Council on the outdoor warning siren project. The sirens are tentative scheduled to be installed this fall with overhead power being used. All three sirens will be located on City property, one near South Complex, one in John Rian Addition and one in Sauber Sports Complex Subdivision.

Chief of Police Halvorson mentioned he would like to apply for gaming funds to use for radar for the new patrol car. The Council had no problem with submitting a request for gaming funding.

Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Hellman, to approve the Police Report. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT
Curtis Larson, Public Works Director, presented the Public Works (PW) Report to the Council. 

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve the purchase of an Elgin Pelican sweeper in the amount of $194,270.00 from Sanitation Products with payment from General-Equipment Fund if purchased in 2019 but if payment is not required until Spring of 2020 to be taken from 038 – Equipment Replacement Fund. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried. Sanitation Products will buy the City’s Challenger sweeper for the amount of $40,000.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve the purchase of gravity feed pipeline to dewater Lagoon Cell 1 in the amount of $2,629.89 from Rain for Rent with payment from the Sewer Operating Fund. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve the Public Works Report. All present voted yes. Motion carried.
ATTORNEY UPDATES
Attorney Evert updated the Council on the John Rian litigation.

COUNCIL CONCERNS
No concerns were brought forth by Council members.

JUDGES REPORT
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to approve the Judge’s report for September, 2019. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

BILLS
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve the following bills:
	ACH
	Payroll
	
	$78,850.56 

	1305E
	Verizon Wireless
	Cell Phones
	$1,133.18 

	1307E
	American Family Life Assurance
	October 2019 Premiums
	$868.66 

	1308E
	NDPERS-Retirement
	October 2019 Contributions
	$11,940.42 

	1309E
	State Tax Commissioner
	
	$794.99 

	1311E
	Payment Service Network
	October 2019 Fees
	$715.72 

	16646
	American Bank Center - Visa
	Assessor Supplies & PZ Admin ND Planning Assoc Membership Dues
	$66.28 

	16647
	Montana Dakota Utilities
	Utilities
	$6,336.88 

	16648
	Mo-Williams Electric
	Electricity
	$513.00 

	16649
	ND Child Support Division
	Child Support
	$1,066.50 

	16650
	NDAAO Secretary/Treasurer
	Reg Fees for Real Property Appraisal-H. Collins
	$450.00 

	16651
	Vanguard Appraisals Inc
	Website Service Fees
	$1,750.00 

	16652
	Ada Arneson
	Meal Reimbursement for NDLOC Conference
	$24.50 

	16653
	Amanda Dennis
	Meal & Mileage Reimburse for NDLOC Conference
	$162.60 

	16654
	Ameripride Linen & Apparel
	Rug Service - City Hall & PW Building
	$912.62 

	16655
	Annabelle Townhome Assoc
	HOA Dues - October
	$150.00 

	16656
	Asphalt Surface Tech. Corp.
	Pmt#1/Final - Chip Seal
	$163,305.06 

	16657
	Baker & Taylor
	Library Books & DVDs
	$438.65 

	16658
	Balco Uniform Comp Inc
	PD Clothing, Patches, Vests
	$9,062.08 

	16659
	Be Mobile
	4 Screen Protectors
	$199.96 

	16660
	Brosz Engineering
	Engineering Fees
	$27,855.00 

	16661
	Cash Drawer
	Postal Rects
	$28.46 

	16662
	Card Services
	PW Supplies
	$92.37 

	16663
	Circle Sanitation
	September Garbage Services
	$17,100.50 

	16664
	City of Minot Treas. Office
	Water Analysis
	$180.00 

	16665
	Core & Main
	Meters
	$206.91 

	16666
	Dale Kilen
	Mileage Reimbursement for Judge's Conference
	$191.40 

	16667
	Dept of Environmental Quality
	Water Analysis
	$145.65 

	16668
	Farden Construction
	Pmt #5/Final - Dist 51 Street Improvements
	$107,348.98 

	16669
	Farmers Union Lumber
	LE 4Plex Apt Supplies
	$177.50 

	16670
	Federal Signal Corp
	Sirens & Equipment
	$58,428.00 

	16671
	Feiring Veterinary Service
	Animal Pound Fees
	$410.00 

	16672
	First Dakota Enterprises Inc
	City Hall Project Pmt #6
	$194,949.90 

	16673
	Furuseth, Olson, & Evert, PC
	September Retainer
	$4,854.50 

	16674
	Gaffaney's of Minot
	City Hall, PD, & PW Supplies
	$821.23 

	16675
	Gall's, LLC
	PD Belt
	$43.49 

	16676
	Gustafson's Septic Service
	Pump Manhole at Badland's Brew
	$200.00 

	16677
	Hannah Collins
	Meal Reimbursement From Bis Conference
	$38.50 

	16678
	Holiday Fleet
	Fuel & Car Washes
	$1,266.03 

	16679
	ICON
	Engineer Fees for City Hall Project
	$4,168.38 

	16680
	Information Tech Dept.
	PD Netmotion Fees
	$342.60 

	16681
	John Deere Financial
	St Sweeper & Mower Repairs
	$506.34 

	16682
	Larson's Tire Service
	Batteries for Street Sweeper
	$870.00 

	16683
	MacQueen Emergency
	Fire Dept Service to Pump
	$2,662.11 

	16684
	Maintenance Plus Inc
	Carpet Cleaning at Library
	$995.00 

	16685
	Margaret Lager
	City Hall  & Library Cleaning - September
	$675.00 

	16686
	Meiers Oil & Towing
	Fuel 
	$227.22 

	16687
	Midstate Telephone Co
	Phone, Fax & Internet Services
	$1,185.02 

	16688
	Minot Daily News
	Hometown Ad
	$355.00 

	16689
	Minot Plumbing & Heating
	City Hall Project Pmt #4
	$6,889.17 

	16690
	Mo. County Correctional Ctr
	September Boarding Prisoners
	$220.00 

	16691
	Mountrail Builders
	Concrete Behind Library & Alleyways
	$22,052.00 

	16692
	MCMC
	September City Sales Tax
	$44,758.22 

	16693
	MRC Global
	Wa Supplies
	$163.90 

	16694
	ND Insurance Reserve Fund
	Added Storage Garage @ Sports Complex
	$17.50 

	16695
	One Call Concepts
	September Locates
	$104.40 

	16696
	Pinnacle 
	Sprayer
	$2,699.00 

	16697
	Void
	
	$0.00 

	16698
	PowerPlan OIB
	Loader Repairs
	$3,478.53 

	16699
	Prairie Motors Inc
	PD Vehicle Repairs
	$1,012.82 

	16700
	Productivity Plus Acct
	Grasshopper Supplies
	$142.90 

	16701
	Quality Inn - Bismarck
	Hotel Lodging for Assessor Collins
	$169.20 

	16702
	R&T Water Supply
	September Water
	$37,948.42 

	16703
	Void
	
	$0.00 

	16704
	Radisson Inn
	Hotel Lodging for PZ Admin Dennis & Deputy Auditor Arneson
	$423.00 

	16705
	Security Plus
	Fire Monitoring Fees @ Cop 4Plex
	$55.00 

	16706
	Share Corp
	Lift Station Degreaser & Weed Spray
	$5,774.77 

	16707
	Stanley Airport Authority
	3rd Qtr Tax Collection
	$4,402.61 

	16708
	Stanley Auto & Truck
	Shop & Street Supplies
	$249.46 

	16709
	Void
	
	$0.00 

	16710
	Stanley Hardware Inc
	Wa, Library, Shop, St Supplies; Sump Pumps & Dehumidifiers at City Apt & LE Apt
	$1,589.51 

	16711
	Stanley Park District
	3rd Qtr Tax Collection
	$14,767.23 

	16712
	Starion Bond Services
	Bond Pmts- Interest & Fees
	$56,458.75 

	16713
	Tioga Machine Shop Inc
	Repairs to Snow Blower
	$225.50 

	16714
	Tractor Supply
	Shop Supplies
	$93.94 

	16715
	Verizon Connect NWF Inc
	September GPS Fees
	$220.29 

	16716
	Western Area Water Supply
	September Industrial Sales
	$8,429.08 

	16717
	Zuercher Technologies
	PD Software
	$55,103.00 

	16718
	State Bank & Trust of Kenmare
	EDC Int. By-Dwn-Hunter Firearms
	$8,333.33 

	16719
	Vickroy Real Estate LLC
	Refund - Wa Acct 342 Adeline Dr.
	$1,313.12 

	16720
	Blue Cross Blue Shield of ND
	November 2019 Premiums
	$12,295.19 

	16721
	Craft Electric
	Street Light Repairs - JR Addition
	$3,842.50 

	16722
	Electric Properties LLC
	November 2019 Rent - City Hall
	$3,400.00 

	16723
	Montana Dakota Utilities
	Utilities - 808 5th St SE #2
	$7.20 

	16724
	ND Child Support Division
	Child Support
	$1,066.50 

	16725
	Pinnacle 
	September Fuel
	$760.96 


 
ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried. 

Motion made by Taylor, seconded by Wienbar, to adjourn at 8:55 P.M. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

								ATTEST:



													
Gary Weisenberger, Mayor					Allyn Sveen
Stanley City Council						Stanley City Auditor
1 | Page
October 8, 2019 Minutes – Stanley City Council
